objectives set forth in the IPD acquisition agreement. We expect to use the
remaining net proceeds for general corporate purposes, including acquisitions,
additions to working capital and capital expenditures. We do not have any
agreements or understandings with respect to an acquisition. We may invest the
net proceeds not required immediately in short-term marketable securities.

We will not receive any of the proceeds from sales of common stock by our
selling stockholders.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not declared or paid any cash dividends on our capital stock since
we became a public company in 1997. We currently intend to retain future
earnings, if any, to operate and expand our business and do not anticipate
paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. In addition, our credit
agreement prohibits us from paying cash dividends without obtaining prior
approval from our lender.

13

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 1999 and on
a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to our sale of the common stock in
this offering at an assumed offering price of $27.375 per share and the
application of the net proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

JUNE 30, 1999
-----------------------

PRO FORMA
ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

----------  -----------
(IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   2,751   $  60,936

----------  -----------
----------  -----------

Debt:
Notes payable to banks.....  $   49,917   $   4,253(1)
Current portion of long-term debt.....   3,376   3,376(1)
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   5,466   5,466(1)
Capitalized leases.....   2,183   2,183

----------  -----------
Total debt.....   60,942   15,278

----------  -----------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 60,000,000 shares authorized; 17,103,257

shares issued and 21,103,257 shares issued as adjusted (2).....   17   21
Additional capital.....   92,409   196,254
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (2,930)   (2,930)
Retained earnings.....   12,162   12,162

----------  -----------
Total stockholders' equity.....   101,658   205,507

----------  -----------
Total capitalization.....  $  162,600   $ 220,785

----------  -----------
----------  -----------

</TABLE>

------------------------

(1) All of our remaining debt will have an average interest rate of 4.1% per
annum.

(2) Excludes 1,762,465 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock
options at a weighted average exercise price of $7.02 per share and
1,656,180 additional shares reserved for issuance under our Amended and
Restated 1996 Stock Incentive Plan and 2,988,000 additional shares reserved
for issuance under our Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

14

MARKET PRICES OF COMMON STOCK

Since the initial public offering of our common stock at $14.00 per share,